
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JASON ROBERT WYLIE and LEAH S. WYLIE,

Appellees,

v.

TIMOTHY J. MILLER,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan, No. 2:23-cv-10952,
Hon. Mark A. Goldsmith, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER AND
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Chad J. Husnick, P.C.
Anthony V. Sexton, P.C.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
333 West Wolf Point Plaza
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-3216
(312) 862-2009
chad.husnick@kirkland.com
anthony.sexton@kirkland.com

David W. Foster, P.C.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 389-5200
david.foster@kirkland.com

Leah Davis Patrick
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
609 Main Street
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 836-3768
leah.patrick@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 25, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	7
A. Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	7
B. Authorship and Funding of <i>Amici</i> Brief	9
C. Summary of Argument.....	9
II. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. Denial of a Discharge under 11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(2) Is An Extreme Remedy Reserved Only for Debtors Evidencing the Actual <i>Intent</i> to Hinder, Delay or Defraud.....	13
B. A Debtor’s Intent to Prefer Creditors Is Not Equivalent to the Intent to Hinder, Delay, or Defraud Creditors or the Trustee.....	19
III. CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Belmont Wine Exchange, LLC v. Nascarella (In re Nascarella),
 492 B.R. 914 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2013)..... 14

Berger & Assocs. v. Kran(In re Kran), 760 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2014) . 12, 13

Boroff v. Tully (In re Tully), 818 F.2d 106 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 13, 15

Cadle Co. v. Matos (In re Matos), 267 F. App’x 884 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 15

Cadle Co. v. Pratt (In re Pratt), 411 F.3d 561 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 16

D.A.N. Joint Venture v. Cacioli (In re Cacioli),
 463 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2006) 12

Dean v. Davis, 242 U.S. 438 (1917).....21

Dilworth v. Boothe, 69 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1934)..... 15

Georges v. Solodky (In re Georges), 138 F. App’x 471 (3d Cir. 2005) 16

Groman v. Watman (In re Watman), 301 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 17

In re Ayers, 25 B.R. 762 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1982)..... 20

In re Dykes, 954 F.3d 1157 (8th Cir. 2020) 12, 14

In re Krehl, 86 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 16

In re Lee, 309 B.R. 468 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2004)..... 20

In re Marra, 308 B.R. 628 (D. Conn. 2004) 20

In re McKeever, 550 B.R. 623 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2016) 19

In re Miller, 39 F.3d 301 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 19

In re Pelkowski, 990 F.2d 737 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 13

In re Pisculli, 426 B.R. 52 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 17

In re Reddington, 36 B.R. 62 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1984)..... 21

In re Retz, 606 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 15

In re Russell, 927 F.2d 413 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 18

In re Wylie, 649 B.R. 852 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2023)..... passim

Kassas v. State Bar of California, 49 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022) 13

Lovell v. Mixon, 719 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir. 1983)..... 17

Mass. Dep’t Rev. v. Shek (In re Shek), 947 F.3d 770 (11th Cir. 2020).... 15

Nickless v. Fontaine (In re Fontaine),
 467 B.R. 267 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2012) 18

Panuska v. Johnson (In re Johnson),
 80 B.R. 953 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1987)..... 21, 27

Pavy v. Chastant (In re Chastant), 873 F.2d 89 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 16

Robertson v. Dennis (In re Dennis), 330 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 16

Robinson v. Worley, 849 F.3d 577 (4th Cir. 2017) 14

Rosen v. Bezner, 996 F.2d 1527 (3d Cir. 1993) 12, 17

Smith v. Jordan (In re Jordan), 521 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 12

State Bank India v. Chalasani (In re Chalasani),
 92 F.3d 1300 (2d Cir. 1996) 12

U.S. Trustee v. Arnold (In re Arnold),
 652 B.R. 883 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 2023)..... 19

United States v. Kapila, 402 B.R. 56 (S.D. Fla. 2008) 18

Wagner v. Wagner (In re Wagner), 527 B.R. 416 (10th Cir. BAP 2015). 13

Walton v. Charno (In re Charno),
 452 B.R. 299 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 14

Wines v. Wines (In re Wines), 997 F.2d 852 (11th Cir. 1993) 16

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(1)..... 12

11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(2)..... passim

Other Authorities

6 Collier on Bankruptcy 10, 18, 19, 21

Instructions to Form 1040 (2018) 24

Internal Revenue Code § 6107(b)..... 24

Statement on Standards for Tax Services No. 3..... 24
